
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

Agenda Item H 
February 5, 2018 

SUBJECT: Approval of the final payment to Mattioli Cement Company, LLC, for the 2017 
Neighborhood Road Program - Concrete Streets (Contract 1) project in the amount of 
$47,999.70, plus interest earned on retainage . 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public SeNices, Engineering Division 

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL: j//-f{ 
EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $ 35,430.08 N RP Concrete Contract 1 (FY 17 -18) 

s 12,569.62 Concrete Panel Re~air Program (FY 17-18) 
$ 47,999.70 

AMOUNT BUDGETED $ 950,000.00 NRP Contract 1 (FY 17-18) 
S 550,000.00 CPR Program (FY 17-18) 
$ 1,500,000.00 

LINE ITEM NUMBER 203-203.00-864.181 1102-01 NRP Concrete Contract 1 (FY 17-18) 
210-211.00-985.002 I FLD039 Concrete Panel Repair Program 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Each year, the City selects residential streets for reconstruction, repaving, repair, and/or 
rehabilitation based on PASER ratings, staff's field obseNations, and resident concerns 
for the Neighborhood Road Programs. Spalding DeDecker (SDA), City engineering 
consultants, helped develop a list of streets for the 2017 Neighborhood Road Program 
(NRP). In order to be more fiscally responsible, the City developed an additional 
program to address streets in a more discrete way that do not require a more intensive 
Neighborhood Road Program method, called the Concrete Panel Replacement (CPR) 
Program. The repairs (or panel replacements) were categorized into priorities (Priority 1 
being the panels in the worst condition through Priority 3 being in a better condition). 
The intent of this program was to address Priority 1 panels first and repairing Priority 2 
panels which are in close proximity. The table below and attached map shows general 
locations of streets that were worked on during this program. 



The construction contract was awarded for this project at the May 22, 2017 City Council 
meeting to Mattioli Cement Company, LLC in the amount of $1 ,030,271.59. 

There was one ( 1) approved change order issued for this project resulting in a decrease 
of $70,277.35 to the construction contract, or 6.8% under the awarded amount. The 
approved change order resulted in a final contract price of $959,994.24. 

Engineering staff worked with SDA to review and verify the final contract payment 
amount of $47,999.70 that is due to the contractor (Final Pay Estimate No.9, attached). 
The City Attorney reviewed the documentation and found it to be in an acceptable 
form (Beth Saarela, January 19, 2018). 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final payment to Mattioli Cement Company, LLC, 
for the 2017 Neighborhood Road Program- Concrete Streets (Contract 1) project in the 
amount of $47,999.70, plus interest earned on retainage. 



)-m 
~ ..... ~ V"" 

~ ~ 



2017 NRP- CONCRETE STREETS (CONTRACT 1) 

Pre-Construction photo example of the southbound lanes of Kings Pointe Drive boulevard at 1 0 Mile 

Post-Construction photo example of Moorgate Street. looking north from Havergale Street 



JIRISIJ 
JOHNSON ROSATI SCHULTZ JOPPICH PC 

27555 Executive Drive Suite 250 - Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331 
Phone: 248.489.4100 I Fax: 248.489.1726 

Elizabeth Kudla Saarela 
esaarela@jrsjlaw.com 

Aaron Staup, Construction Engineer 
CITY OF NOVI 
Department of Public Services 
Field Services Complex 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novi, MI 48375 

January 19, 2018 

www.jrsjlaw.com 

Re: 2017 Neighborhood Roads- Concrete (Contract 1) - Mattoli Cement 
Company, LLC- Closing Documents 

Dear Mr. Staup: 

We have received and reviewed closing documents for 2017 Neighborhood Roads- Concrete 
(Contract 1): 

1. Application for Final Payment 
2. Contractor's Sworn Statement 
3. Consent of Surety 
4. Waivers of Lien 

Subject to approval of the Application for Final Payment by appropriate City staff, the closing 
documents appear to be in order. The Maintenance Bond previously submitted with the 
Contract is sufficient to cover the final project cost. The General Contractor will be required to 
provide it is Full Unconditional Waiver of Lien at the time it receives final payment. 

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns in regard to this matter. 

FARMINGTON HILLS LANSING MARSHALL 



Aaron Staup, Construction Engineer 
January 19, 2018 
Page 2 

Enclosures 
C: Cortney Hanson, Clerk 

Very truly yours, 

N, ROSATI, SCHULTZ & JOPPICH, P.C. 

carl Johnson, Finance Director/Chief Financial Officer 
George Melistas, Engineering Senior Manager 
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire 



~ PURCHASE ORDER NO. 
CITYOFNOVI 

Balasee D11e This Payment= $ 47,999.70 ~ --- -- ss14s I 
: ·•~ -.~ft"o. 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: 

OWNER: 

2017 NRP- Concrete (Contract 1) 

& Concrete Panel Replacement 

City of Novi 

45175 W . Ten Mile Road 

Novi, Michigan 48375 

CONTRACT AMOUNT 

ORIGINAL: $1,030,271 .59 

REVISED: $959,994.24 

SECTION 1. 

Division 1 - NRP Concrete 

Item GL•203-~03.!2ll:J!!.181 

No. Description of Item 

0 Constr. Inspection "Crew Day" 

1 Bonds. Insurance & Mobilization 

2 Pre-Construction AudiaNisual 

3 Soil Erosion Control Measures 

4 Maintaining Traffic 

5 Tree Protection Fencing 

6 Sidewalk, Remove 

7 Pavement. Remove 

8 Curll and Gutter. Cone. Remove 

9 Subgrade Undercut (As Needed) 

10 Agg Base. 6-inch, Limestone 

11 Agg Base, 8-inch 

12 Underdrain. 6-inch w/ Geo Tr Wrp 

13 Cone Pvmt w/ lntergral, 9", Mod 

14 Driveway, Nonreint Cone, 6-inch 

15 Resawing & Sealling Pvmt Joints 

16 Curll and Gutter. Cone, Modified 

17 ADA Ramp, Cone. &inch 

18 ADA Detectable Warning Plate 

19 Str Rehab Type 1: Poini-Up 

20 Str Rehab Type 2: Cover Adjust 

21 Str Rehab Type 3: Reconstruct 

22 Structure Cover. Type A 

23 Structure Cover, Type WM 

24 Pvmt Mr1<g Poly, 1 8", St()E~ B~r 

TOTAL THIS SHEET 

Unit 

CD 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LF 

SF 

SY 

LF 

CY 

SY 

SY 

LF 

SY 

SY 

LF 

LF 

SF 

SF 

EA 
EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

LF 

Quantity 

82.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1,00 

1,00 

100.00 

5029 00 

8381 00 

100.00 

300.00 

524,00 

8234.00 

7800 00 

8234.00 

147.00 

1800 00 

100.00 

4713 00 

274.00 

2.00 

3100 

5.00 

3800 

1.00 

132,00 

NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

ENGINEER: 

FINAL COMPLETION DATES 

ORIGINAL: 
REVISED: 
ACTUAL: 

CONTRACT ITEMS (OriginaQ 

Cost/Unit Total Ami 

$ 64(1_00 $ 52,480.00 

$ 40,000.00 $ 40,000 00 

$ 2,500.00 $ 2.500 00 

$ 6..000.00 $ 6,000.00 

$ 4,700.00 $ 4,70000 

$ 7,00 $ 70000 

$ 1.00 $ 5.029.00 

$ 9.00 $ 75,42900 

$ 10.00 $ 1,000.00 

$ 50.00 $ 15.000.00 

$ 12,50 $ 6,550.00 

$ 9.00 $ 74,106.00 

$ 15.00 $ 117,000.00 

$ 44.07 $ 362,872.38 

$ 59,00 $ 8.673.00 

$ 1.25 $ 2,250 00 

$ 35.00 $ 3.500.00 

$ 6.45 $ 30.398.85 

$ 15,25 $ 4,178.50 

$ 395.00 $ 790.00 

$ 595,00 $ 18,445 DO 

$ 1,200,00 $ 6,000,00 

$ 79500 $ 30,210 DO 

$ 795,00 $ 795.00 

$ 17.80 $ 2.349.60 

818,476,33 

17-2101 

Spalding DeDecker & Associates 

905 South Boulevard East 

Rochester, Michigan 48037 

(248) 844-5400 

October 17, 2017 

PAYMENT NO.: 

CONTRACTOR: 

DATES OF ESTIMATE 

FROM : 

TO: 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) THIS PERIOD 

Quantity CostJUnit TotaiAmt Quantity Amount % 

82.00 $ 640.00 $ 52.480.00 

100 $ 40,000.00 $ 40,000.00 

100 $ 2.500.00 $ 2,500 00 

1.00 $ 6,000.00 $ 6.000 00 

100 $ 4.700.00 $ 4 70000 

000 $ 7,00 $ -
3911 .14 $ 1.00 $ 3,91114 

8305.11 $ 9,00 $ 74.745 99 

71 .50 $ 10.00 $ 71500 

86.88 $ 50,00 $ 4,344.00 

376.58 $ 12,50 $ 4,707,25 

8651 ,12 $ 9,00 $ 77,860,08 

4294,00 $ 15,00 $ 64.410 DO 

8612.74 $ 44.07 $ 379.563 45 

79.72 $ 59.00 $ 4,703.48 

1742,70 $ 1.25 $ 2,178 38 

71 .50 $ 35.00 $ 2.502.50 

3014,19 $ 6.45 $ 19,441 ,53 

12000 $ 15.25 $ 1.830 00 

4.00 $ 395.00 $ 1,580.00 

9.00 $ 595.00 $ 5,355.00 

2.00 $ 1,200.00 $ 2.400.00 

1 00 $ 795.00 $ 79500 

000 $ 795.00 $ -
54.00 $ 17.80 $ 96120 

$ 705,203 99 $ 

28300 Lee BeGole Dr. 

Novi, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

Mattioli Cement Company, LLC 

6085 McGuire Road 

Fenton, Michigan 48430 

(313) 215-1001 

Novemeber 16, 2017 

January 12. 2018 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Quantity Amount 

8250 $ 52.800.00 

100 $ 40,000 00 

1.00 $ 2,50000 

1.00 $ 6,000.00 

1.00 $ 4 700.00 

0.00 

391114 $ 3.91114 

830511 $ 74,745. 99 

71 .50 $ 715.00 

86.88 $ 4,344.00 

376.58 $ 4,707.25 

8651 .12 $ 77.860.08 

4294 DO $ 64,410.00 

8612.74 $ 379,563.45 

79.72 $ 4,703.48 

1742.70 $ 2,178.38 

7150 $ 2,502 50 

3014.19 $ 19,441.53 

120.00 $ 1,830.00 

4~00 $ 1,580.00 

900 $ 5,355 00 

2.00 $ 2,400.00 

100 $ 795.00 

0,00 

5400 $ 961 .20 

705,203.99 

% 

101% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 



~ 
~ 
(.1 ~~4"· • .; 

CITYOFNOVI 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: 2017 NRP- Concrete (Contract 1) 

ttem 

No. 

25 

26 

27 

SECTION 1 

Q!viS1on 1 ~ ~RP Conc.retct £ontln~ 

GUI203-203.00-364.181 
Description of Item 

Pvmt Mrkg. Poly. 12", Crosswalk I 
Restoration I 
PeJmits I 

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEET 

SUBTOTAL 

Unit 

LF 

LS 

DLR 

NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

CONTRACT ITEMS (OriginaQ 

Quantity CosUUnit TotaiAml 

280.oo I s 

1.00 l $ 

1oo.oo Is 

7.56 [ $ 

800oo l s 

1 oo Is 

$ 

$ 

2 ,116,80 

800.00 

700.00 

3,616.80 

818,476.33 

822,09313 

17-2101 PAYMENT NO.: 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) 

Quantity 

251 oo I s 

1.00 Is 

1oo.oo Is 

Cosl!Unit 

7 56[$ 

8oo.oo 1 s 

1.oo Is 

$ 

$ 

$ 

TotaiAmt 

1,897 56 

800,00 

700.00 

3,397 56 

705,203 99 

708,601 55 

THIS PERIOD 

Quantity Amount 

I 
I 

I 

$ 

% 

I 
I 

l 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Quantity Amount 

251 .oo Is 1,897.56 I 
1.oo Is 8oo.oo I 

1oooo Is 1oooo I 

3,397 56 

% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

$ 

$ 

$ 

705,203 99 ,....------, 

708,601 551 1 OO% l 



~ 
CITYOFNOVI 

"nt''"' ··-C 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: 2017 NRP- Concrete (Contract 1) 

~em 

No. 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

SECTION 1 

!!!!!!!!!!! i · !<!!!!S!!J! Po!!!! P liAII>!!J 

!ll.! ~2;i11 .~915.!!!!! 

Destlfptlon of ~em 

Sidewalk. Remove 

Pvmt Repair. Remove, Modified 

Agg Base, 6-inch. Umestone 

Concrete Pavement Repair 

Lane Tie. Epoxy Anchored 

ADA Ramp, Cone. f>.inch 

ADA Detectable Warning Plate 

Str Rehab Type 1: Point-Up 

Str Rehab Type 2: Cover Adjust 

Str Rehab Type 3: Reconstruct 

Structure Cover. Type A 

Structure Cover, Type B 

TOTAL FROM TIHIS SHEET 

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS 

SUBTOTAL 

UnB 

SF 

SY 

SY 

SY 

EA 

SF 

SF 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

CONTRACT ITEMS (OriginaQ 

Quantity Costi\Jnrt Total Ami 

328.00 $ 1.00 $ 328.00 

3623.00 $ 9.00 $ 32,607.00 

3600 $ 12,50 $ 450.00 

3623.00 $ 44,07 $ 159,665.61 

1815.00 $ 2.75 $ 4,99125 

328.00 $ 6.45 $ 2,115.60 

64.00 $ 15,25 $ 976,00 

2.00 $ 395,00 $ 790.00 

300 $ 595,00 $ 1,785.00 

1,00 $ 1.200.00 $ 1,200.00 

1.00 $ 795.00 $ 795.00 

3.00 $ 825.00 $ 2.475 00 

-

$ 208,178,46 

$ 822,093,13 

$ 1,030,271 59 

17-2101 

Quantity 

0.00 

4370.97 

000 

434324 

1980_00 

349.98 

120.00 

700 

10,00 

2.00 

000 

0.00 

PAYMENT NO.: 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Costll.Jnit 

1.00 $ 

9.00 $ 

12,50 •$ 

44.07 

2.75 

6.45 

15.25 

395,00 

595,00 

1.200.00 

795.00 

825.00 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Total Ami 

39,338.73 

-
191.406 59 

5,445 00 

2,257.37 

1,830.00 

2,765 00 

5,950 00 

2.400.00 

-

251 ,392_69 

708,601 55 

959,99424 

Quantity 

$ 

$ 

$ 

THIS PERIOD 

Amount % 

26300 Lee BeGo/e Dr. 

Novi, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Quantity Amount 

0.00 s 
4370 97 $ 39,338.73 

0.00 $ -
434324 $ 191 ,406.59 

1980 00 $ 5,445.00 

349.98 $ 2,257.37 

120.00 $ 1.830.00 

7.00 $ 2.765.00 

1000 $ 5,950 00 

2.00 $ 2,400.00 

000 $ 

000 $ 

251 ,392.69 

% 

100% 

100% 

100".4. 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

$ 

$ 

$ 

708,601 55 ~---.., 

959,994.241 100% I 



PROJECT: 

ttem 

No. 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

50 

51 

52 

53 

54 

55 

56 

57 

58 

59 

60 

61 

62 

63 

64 

65 

66 

67 

CITYOFNOVI 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
2017 NRP- Concrete (Contract 1) NOVI PROJECT NO.: 17-2101 PAYMENT NO.; 

SECTION 1. 

Description of Item 

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS 

GRAND TOTAL 

Unit Division 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS 

GL.II Quantity 

0 0.00 

0 0.00 

0 000 

0 000 

0 0.00 

0 000 

0 000 

0 000 

0 000 

0 0.00 

0 0.00 

0 000 

0 0.00 

0 000 

0 000 

0 000 

0 0,00 

0 000 

0 000 

0 0.00 

0 000 

0 000 

0 0.00 

0 0.00 

0 000 

0 0.00 

0 0.00 

0 0.00 

$ 1,030,271 59 

$ 1,030,271.59 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS 

Cost/Unit 

$ . 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ -
$ 

$ 

$ -
$ . 
$ -
$ . 
$ . 
$ 

$ -

$ . 
$ 

$ -
$ -

$ 

s 
$ -
$ -
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
s 
s 
s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

TotaiAmt 

-

-
-
. 
. 

-

-

959,994 24 

959,994.24 

Quantity 

s 
s 
$ 

THIS PERIOD 

Amount % 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 

Novi, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Quantity Amount 

000 $ -
000 $ 

000 $ 

000 $ 

0.00 $ 

0.00 $ -
000 $ 

0.00 $ 

000 $ 

0.00 $ -
0.00 $ 

0.00 $ 

0 00 $ 

0.00 $ 

0.00 $ 

0,00 $ 

000 $ 

000 $ -
0.00 $ -
000 $ . 
000 $ 

000 $ 

000 $ 

0.00 $ 

0,00 $ . 
000 $ 

0.00 $ 

0.00 $ . 

% 

$ 

$ 

$ 

959,994,24 .-----, 

959,994.241 1 oo% I 



CITYOFNOVI PURCHASE ORDER NO. 
I 95146 I 

O!t"":)ft":.Oo <.lf1, 

Section 2. 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: 2017 NRP- Concrete (Contract 1) 

Original Contract Amount: 

Change Orders: 

Adjusted Contract Amount to Date: 

Total Cost of Work Performed to Date: 

MINUS Retalnage: 
MINUS Inspection "Crew Days": To Date 

This Pay 
Net Amt. Earned of Contract and Extra Work to Date: 

MINUS L.D.'s: 

Subtotal: 

# of days over =c::::=:::::J 
$amount/day=~ 

ADD Incentive "Crew Days", if under: 

Subtotal: 

MINUS Amount of Previous Payments: 
1 $ 120,818.51 
2 $ 193,919.98 
3 $ 78,531.14 
4 $ 124,740.08 
5 $ 180,802.14 
6 $ 114,066.95 
7 $ 19,466.11 
8 $ 79,329.63 
9 $ 

10 $ 

BALANCE DUE THIS PAYMENT: 

NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

$ 1,030,271 .59 

$ (70,277.35) 

$ 959,994.24 

$ 959,994.24 

$ 
$ 320,00 

$ 959,674.24 

$ 

$ 959,674.24 

$ 

$ 959,674.24 

$ 911,674.54 

[$ ~99.70[ 

17-2101 

No. 
1 

PAYMENT NO.: 

CHANGE ORDERS 

~ 
November 13, 2017 s 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
$ 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 

TOTAL: $ 

Inspection "Crew Davs" Allowed per Contract 
Additional "Crew Days" per Change Orders: 
Totallnsl)e<:~on ·crew Days· Allowed: 
Inspection "Crew Days" Used to Date: 
Inspection "Crew Days" Remaining: 

Amount 
(70,277 .35) 

(70,277 .35) 

82.00 
0.00 

82.00 
82,50 
-0.50 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 

Novi, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 



~ 
~ · toi;lt ••c;-.. 

Secllon 3. 

CITYOFNOVI 26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: 2017 NRP- Concrete (Contract 1) NOVI PROJECT NO.: 17-2101 

The undersigned CONTRACTOR certifies that: (1) Any previous progress payments received from 
OWNER on amount of Work done under the Contract referred to above have been applied to discharge 
in full all obligations of CONTRACTOR incurred in connection with Work covered by prior Applications 
for Payment; (2) title to all Work, materials, and equipment incorporated in said Work of otherwise 
listed in or covered by this Application for Payment will pass to OWNER at time of payment free and 
clear of all Ieins, claims, security interest, and encumberences (except such as are covered by Bond 
acceptable to OWNER indemnifying OWNER against any such lein, claim security interest, or 
encumberence); and (3) all Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with 
the Contract Documents and not defective as that term is defined in the Contract Documents. 

I rrM- ~&--. - ~ 

...... - I 
m~u";"' .,.,.m.,m Company, LLC 

CONTRACTOR- Electronic Signature Certification 

~A'. 'Dak«i 
Ghassan K. Dahoui 
Jan 18 2018 11:10 AM 

Spalding DeDecker & Associates 
CONSULTANT- Electronic Signature Certification 

cos•gn 

PAYMENT NO.: FINAL 

Payment of the above AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION 
is recommended. 

CITY OF NOVI 

"'-· 

"VA~ 
Digitally signed by Aaron J. Staup 
DN: cn=Aaron J, Staup, o=City of Nevi, ou=Englneering 
Division, email:;:::astaup@cityofnovi erg, c=US 
Date: 2018.01 .18 12:42:51 -05'00' 

Aaron J. Staup, Construction Engineer 
E~rontc Signalure Certification 

<:?:. .._ ;: -~ ~ 
OloiiMIY>1l"ff!b)'Go<wvo­
C»t-en..tj.totooMtl~o·OrydNor;l.ou-[ttgii1CC'fingl 
~t'tl"'::~~nl)'o'\J:w~e-US 
~«lOISJ:U.111bi.S.,.S41S'O(/ 

George D. Mellstas, Engineering Senior Manager 
Electronic Signature Certification 

0 All Full Unconditional Waivers of lien have been received from each subcontractor and/or supplier, reviewed and approved by 
the Consultant. Also, attached to this Final Payment is a copy of the Contracto~s Sworn Statement, Consent of Surety, and 
a new Maintenance and Guarantee Bond (if the amount is greater than the final contract price) or a Maintenance Bond Rider 
covering the difference between the final contract price and the awarded amount. 



Bond No. 54217678 

United Fire & Casualty Company 
II H Second Avenue· SE PO Box. 73909 Cedar Rapids, Jowa 5'?.407-3()()') 

CONSENT OF SURETY 
TO FINAL PAYMENT 

TO OWNER: 
(Nauw ,mJ nJdrcss) 

CITY OF NOVI DEPT OF PUBLIC SERVICE 26300 LEE BEGOLE DR 
NOVI Ml 48375 

PROJECT: 
(tV.Jtllr •Ill<./ tlddn·ss) 

2017 NEIGHBORHOOD ROADS PROGRAM- CONCRETE CONTRACT 1 

OWNER D 
ARCHITECT D 
CONTRACT()]{_ D 
SURETY 0 
OTHER D 

ARCHITECTS PROJECT NO. : 

CONTRACT FOR: 

CONTRACT DATED: 

In accordance w·ith the provisious of the Contr<lCt between the Owner and the Contr~ctor <lS indic1ted above, UN !TED 
FIRE & CASUAlTY COMPANY, 1.18 Second Avenue SE. PO Box 73909 Cedar lbpids, Iowa S24ll7-390Sl, SURETY, 

on bond of 
(Insert nntnc and address of Cvntmr{(lr) 

MATTIOLI CEMENT CO LLC 

6085 MCGUIRE RD FENTON Ml 48430 
, CONTRACTOfl..., 

h,~reby : ~,pproves of tbe final paym ent to the Contractor, and agrees that i1nal payment to the Contractor shall not relieve the 
Surety of ~ny of it-; obligations to 
(/mer! 11nmc ,11Jd address t>f 0JIJJJeJ) 

CITY OF NOVI DEPT OF PUBLIC SERVICE 26300 LEE BEGOLE DR NOVI Ml 48375 

as set f()rth in said Surety's bond. 

lN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surety h<lS hereunto set its hand on this date : 
0110812018 

(Insert in wt·iting the month f()\lowed by the numeric lbte ;md ye<lr. ) 

,OWNER., 

UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY 

Dan Cusenza, Attorney-in-Fact 

(I'rintrd name rmd ririe) 

CONT0311 0105 



ll 'I TED FIRE & CA l iALTY C0:\>1 PA:--1\', C • D R R PfDS; lA Bo,1.t1 No.: 54217678 , , 
.... _ .NITED FmE & l 1 DE I ITY OMPANY, WEB TER, TX Obhgee=crrv OF NOVI DEPT OF PUBLIC SERVICE 26300 LEE 
Ul9 r-1 ANCIAL PA IFIC IN · llA . E o IrA~'' · rWCI<LIN, CA BEGO.LE OR NOVI. M148375 

INSURANCE ERT IFIED COP\' OF POWI'm OF TfORNEY .· 
(original on file at Home Office of Company- See CertificJtion) 

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, That UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under 
the laws of the State of Iowa; UNITED FIRE & INDEMNITY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of 
Texas; and FINANCIAL PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of California 
(herein collectively called the Companies), and having their corporate headquarters in Cedar Rapids, State of Iowa, does make, constitute and appoint 

JOHN -f. FOSTER, JAMES N. s 'LEAR, IZ>AN CUSENZA, HEATHER BUONODONO, EACH INDIVIDUALLY 

their true and lawful Attomcy(s)-in-Fact with power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute in its behalf all lawfi1l bonds, undertakings 
and other obligatory instruments of similar nature provided that no single obligation shall exceed $30,000,000 .00 
and to bind the Companies thereby as tully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized ofticers of the Companies and 
all of the acts of said Attori1ey, pursu~nt to· the authority hereby given and hereby ratified and confirmed. The Authority hereby granted shall 
expire May 9th; 2018 . unless sooner revoked by UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY, UNITED FIRE & INDEMNITY 
COMPANY, an.d FINANCIAL PACif'lC INSURANCE COMP(\NY. 

This Po~l'el' of Attom'ey is made and executed pur~~ant to and "by authority of the following bylaw duly adopted on May 15, 2013, by the Boards of 
Directors of UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY, UNITED FIRE & INDEMNITY COMPANY, and riNANCIAL PACIFIC INSURANCE 
COMPANY. "Article VI- Surety Bonds and Undc•·takings" 
Section 2. Appointment of Attomey-in-Fact. "The President or any Vice President, ur any other officer of the Companies may, from time to time, appoint by written 
certiticates attorneys-in-fact to act in behalf of t11e Companies in the execution of policies of insurance. bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of like nature 
The signature of any officer authorized hereby, and the Corporate seal. may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or special p<1wer of attorney or certilication of 
either authorized hereby; such signature and seal, when so used, being adopted by the Companies as the original signature of such officer and tl1e original seal or the 
Companies, to be valid and binding upon tl1e Companies with the same force and effect as though manually affixed. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth 
in their respective certificates of authority shall have full power to bind the Companies by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach the seal of the 
Companies thereto. The President or any Vice President, the Board of Directors or any other omcer of the Companies may at any time revoke all power and authority 
previously given to any atlorney-in-fact 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the COMPANIES have each caused these presents to be signed by its vice president and its corporate seal to be hereto atlixed 
this8th day of January , 2018 

State oflowa. County of Linn, ss: 

UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY 
UNITED FIRE & INDEMNITY COMPANY 
FINANCIAL PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY 

l3y: 9-~r~ 
Vice President 

On; this 8th ,day' of January , 20i8 before"me personally came Dennis .J. Rich mann 
to me known, who being by me duly sworn; did depose and say; that he resides in Cedar Rapids, State of Iowa; that he is a Vice President of UNITED 
FIRE&. CASU A I.TY CllMI 'ANY, a Vice l're idcnl o f lJ I TED riRE & IN DE INll'Y COMPANY and a Vice President of FIN A CI AL PACIFIC 
INSURAN E C M l' A Y tl1t: \:orpnrat[ous dcscrib.cd· in and w·hich executed the above instrument: that he kno\\ the st:al of S<tid corporation : that the 
seal affi.x:e·u to the Aid instrument is such CllrpOi'llle seal; that it ll'llS so a!Tixcd pursuant to authorit, gi en by the Board o r Dirco:ctnrs of said corpomtions 
and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the acl and deed of said corporations. 

i1iJ ,o::~o~~~1~~., ~~ J.k' . I . ,,. .AJJ1J J -
• t' Commlsslonnumber713274 ~ ~ . 

My Commission Expires 10/26/2019 Notary Public 
My commission expires: I 0/26/2019 

I, Mary A. Bertsch, Assistant Secretary of United Fire & Casualty Company and Assistant Secretary of United Fire & Indemnity Company, and Assistant 
Secretary of Financial Pacific insurance Company, do hereby certify that I have comrarcd the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and 
the copy of the Section of the bylaws and resolutions of said Corporations as set forth in said Power of Attomey, with the ORIGINALS ON I'ILE IN 
THE HOME OFF!C[l 'F A[J) COitPQRATIONS, ;and that the s<~n1e arc ·cQITect transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals. and that the 
said Power of Attorney has not been· re oked' and is, now in hill tbrce and effect. 

In testimo.ny whcl'cofl have hereunto subscribed my name and nl'fixed the coqJomtc seal of the said Corporations. 
thi 8fh day 'f .January .~. 

By : ~A~u 

. 1 

Assistant Secretary, 
UF&C. UF&I & FP!C 



STATE Of MlCHIG~-\.1~ 

COL::XTY OF _ ~C..'"'~ rb.q 

/fl-£v./ n.-i'bti t· 
~"'\vorn. itatc.s lh.e following: 

SWORN STATEMENT 

) 
) 

SS: 

[narrw 

[~:onCr.i.CH>r i ~ub..:Qn tractor] for an improvement to the following real prope-rty in 
Co·unty, ,\1khi~an. <k:;.cribcd as. lC:~II('tw~: {Gil'<' lhc: lc:~ul dc.•,,u;prinn t~l rh'-' p!VJX'I't_l·.j 

The t~) l k>,ving i a ~1aL~ment of c.-teh. uOC(MltmcLor, ·:upplicr and laborer tor whom paym nt or wag - or friogc 
bcmdil!5 and \ 'ttltht JcJ ings is du but unpaid with ,..,J,om L1•e Lco n lrw~l~w / sub..:onlra~ L( rJ la~ [ omrnctcd 
. .;ubconml cc-dl rbr perfonn Jn ·c llfl I•U tl e <.:<)nlrJ.ct '"''ith tb...: wnc.:r t}r lessee. and thl! r~moun~ d~.c lo 1lle txrs.ou~ 
a.~ of Lh¢ date of thi~ . tatemen t ar~ ·orrC(..'tly and ru lly ~~ fort oppos itt! their n alTh;s: 

I .\;~me. ,·\do!.rM~ ll.z I 
l'h.-~u; .\i..> o>f 

Sul--. <><l!r...,'.•.'!. 

SIIJ,•IIO:I "' Ldt-. ...... , 

'l'U'J':\1 n'i: 

l'_y(X DJ 
llnr"''\~:e~.~;nl 

f'nmt<I-K:..I 

I oll.tl c~II'!IJW.:\ I Arm .\.1 ....... 1.1~ 
~1o....- P)id 

-------

,.,rnl, 

f',u,~·"rl~ 
0Y.'ln.~ 

j 

L:!h n:r 
w"<X'- D~,~e 
h.ur I !nro~IJ 

t::Ot 

f·n11~' 

Uer.cllt-. Jt;. 

With· 
h..•klmr• 
l )110,: 1.•~11 

L't~~iL! f~ _o 

i ,\'0 T'L'; IT H /ltJI/Ic '< .,.,,,:'<11"\' h! IJ,r ,un NJIJI<'I'Wl• jumt.•·ho•d h,1· lilt• rtllltr/Jfrt:)r i ~ llixtriJir.:JL'Io!' uut <If hrs:'~t;; tJ'IL'n lrn't..'I?/(JJ7'', U ~~<l ,dud• 
/~,-,. 1ro.r hc-,•n plirCIJiJ~f!d .llrtd)lciJU~- fi,- flt'rf()>mtill~ rile' nmrruc-l.j 

The L et)ntmcto·r / :m lx:ontrn..-:tor J has not pro~o-'tm::d mate:rillL'i from, or $Ub~ont rd.C1cd. witb, .any p!rson other rhan 
tho:-;t st:l forth abo\'C. and ow~.s nc.• mont.-y for the improvcn'k!nt (lther thiln the sums ~t forth ubove. 



i/lll.f 

l .. 
"· ; -.. 

!\ ~~ 
.. .,~ 

.... -
FULL UNCOI\DITIONAL 'VAIVER OF LIF:l\ 

' ./ 

.. 

. 1?1aft.~ O~vt 
- ----- [.(t pnl\ ide 

• rn':""":&.: C·. •TII-:1:.."',-~ 1-lr:":· t 

~8JviJ.w ~~)-
- . (, 

t I ~t•\: .'L hfild ... : 

k SC'fi ' .Cdl:' 2 If }-.\e \JJ,.btf\k :l ;>~ f0·J pfltl"t([itv>--,_ I ;.JmJi 
......... .. ur ..: • 

;,a, ir.~ ~ .. ~n li.1Uy paid and. sati~7'ied. hy ..;i_~nrn~ th~s ... \.;:.\lYCr. all my our ~nr~sln.l\.:litlD 
1h:n tigb.<i Jglin'l such rrop~:rt::-· ..trc h1.Tcby wa!vcd .l."''d releasc:J. 

lf the imprmm:.;:nt is j:'m..-id~d W pn1pcrl_\ lhill ~~a rc::>id.:ntilJ :lti"UC[urc ~rn! if 1hJ..' 
1.'\\TIC! or kssc~ of the j'n'•i"JC:'t~ tX (h.: Q\\TI~r·s or 11!-:'s~·., J::~i!71'-~ has. received 3 

>Jmic~ (l(J.ur.:'li:-.hin~ Lrom m..:- or.c N u.~ N if I \\·<: <1r~: r,._,l rc..:ju]rcd w prlwid.e l!nc= •• mJ 
1hc (1\vn,.;r. 11..-ssc..:, or de:;ig:1ee hJ.....; ~WI r..:c;.::i,·cd thi~ wai\'er directl:· 1:-,_~m m~ :vnc of 
us. th~ 0\\'fltr. 1~::;).~. or di..·~ignl\~ r.1a:. Jh."'t rd:· uplln it v.ithvL-: t"Lln!at•tin;, m,;:.une f)!' 

us_ ~i<ht'r in \\Tiling. by tdcphon~. ~)r ~N.>nJil), 11.1 ·, cri1~ · that it is a.utb~ntk. 

Si:;ncJ on: 

C~'1-mpany 'a.m~: --~FM-!NNISHING TOUGH 
PHOTO & VIDEO 

.\ddr.:ss: -----~2~50~9;.:5:-::2=-::5=::M::.: lLE RD. 
CHESTERFIELD, MI 48061 
(586) 1-4,9-3340 

llO ~OT SIG~ BLA~l( OR I":W.'O\WLt:Tt: HH~:'\IS. ~ETAI:'\ A COPY. 



FULL VNCONDITIONAL. WAIVERPF LIEN 
·' 

M)1oKkC(lJltrlWtWit~· -~~~..\: Cs. iOpr&Vide 
\'Ptit!o ~~~ •ly). 

:nJD I ~""~'"~iJlJ • ~ fbr tba improvctnczr oftbe propeny 

~bedu f?ClJ.r.;.bt,:S akJ }Jp'J; 
~ J 

bwbJ.a fuUy paid and satisfied. by slpina tbi.s 'Mivc:r. aU my/WJ C()(llbuetlon 
lien righb aga:i'Mt3tLda p[Opetty ate b:rnby waived Ed releue4. 

If cU fmprovemem ~ pwvi.dcd 1Q ~ tbat Ia a .m.idmtlal sttuc1111e 8lld if the 
owaer: or lea~cc: of tbe propeny Of U. o~·~ or scc1s des; c ivtci a 
Notice ofF~ from rDIJio 4'1r Uf <lr if l/M lrCillQt «quircd ~ pro~oi~ OSler lad 
tb~ owner, I~ or ~ignee has not -.dved ~ qtver diteetly flWl mefcm.: of 
us, ~ ownt!, les*. or ·elf:~~ pY not -,. ~ It wbboat CODJllCtin& r1WorJe of 
~ ddJir 1n writq. by ~epbone. « penouall.y. t:J wrifY tiW i1 Is It~. 

SigoodOB: 1/Q/J ~ ~~~~· 
~~~'J~·fk 
'£>. s..O,.~&:s ..Q /'-k1«•'<j) 

.DO NOT QN Jll..A..'\"K OR I!I'COMPL£~· fORMS. RETAIN ·A. COPY. 



800 CONCRETE ORlVE 
~LFOAO. MICHtGAN 48381 

p==~: FULl. UNC!mD1TIONA.L. WAI~~ 

. MY/OUR CONTRACT WiTH _2£2.2.,1!!~tt.o.~!.----- .. -... - ... 
(other eonlnlc'tlng party) 

~---..-------.. 

Coo.cr t~ · 
TO F'ROV,D2 -~------------------~ 

-----~_. ____ _ 

FOR THE lMPROVEM!NT TO THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS: 

Novi Road Contract Paving contract 1 

HAViNG 8££N FOLLY PAID AND SATlSFIED, ALL MY/OUR CONS'TltUCTlOH U!N 

RtGH"rS AGA.!NSI SU&JECT PA.Ofli£ft'TY ARE Jo!ER!.BV WAJV:EO AND RI!LZASEC. 

Milford R~l-Mix Co. 

--~I~ :; 
(•Jgrrnre tit lhln d•aa.nt} 

Charles K. Shorr. v. Pres. 

TE l.Eflit+ONE: 

80~ C.otlcrete Dr. 

Milford, Mr 488l1 ---------·------- ------~--........,_--

246-6~4/-1465 ----------

. . . -. 

WARN:tNC: DO NOT S'<;N 8'-ANK OR INCCMPl.EI'E F~MS 
i€£TAfN 14. CO?Y . 


	Map
	Photos
	Legal Closing Documents - Kulda Saarela

